

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: W.P.No.12534 of 2016

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	03.06.2024	<p><u>JSR,J</u></p> <p><u>I.A.Nos.1 to 3 of 2024</u></p> <p>I.A.No.1 of 2024 is filed invoking the provisions under Section 5 of Limitation Act to condone the delay of 1244 days in filing the L.R. petition.</p> <p>I.A.No.2 of 2024 is filed invoking the provisions under Order XXII Rule 3 r/w. 151 of C.P.C. seeking permission to bring the proposed petitioners as legal representatives of deceased-petitioner No.1.</p> <p>I.A.no.3 of 2024 is filed invoking the provisions under Order XXII Rule 9 r/w. 151 of C.P.C. to set aside the abatement and permit the proposed petitioners to come on record as petitioner Nos.2 and 3 in the main Writ Petition as well as in the interlocutory applications as legal representatives of petitioner No.1.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that during pendency of the Writ Petition, sole petitioner died on 25.06.2020 leaving behind the proposed petitioner Nos.2 and 3 as his legal representatives.</p> <p>Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the unofficial respondents not opposed for the same.</p> <p>In view of the reasons assigned in the affidavit filed in support of these applications, all these applications are ordered.</p> <p>Registry is directed to carry out the necessary amendment in the cause title.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">JSR,J</p>	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<p style="text-align: center;"><u>I.A.No.2 of 2016</u> <u>(W.P.M.P.No.21910 of 2016)</u></p> <p>This application is filed invoking the provisions under Order XXII Rule 4 r/w. 151 of C.P.C. seeking permission to bring the proposed petitioner as legal representatives of deceased-respondent No.6.</p> <p>Sri Amarender Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.6 submits that even prior to filing of the Writ Petition, respondent No.6 namely Mohd. Jahangir Khan died and the petitioner without impleading the legal representatives of the respondent No.6 filed the present Writ Petition against the dead person.</p> <p>However, the learned counsel fairly submits that the respondent No.6 died on 11.4.2016 leaving behind the proposed petitioners as his legal representatives.</p> <p>In view of the reasons assigned in the affidavit filed in support of this application, this application is ordered.</p> <p>Registry is directed to carry out the necessary amendment in the cause title.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ JSR,J</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>W.P.No.12534 of 2016</u></p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner as well as learned counsel appearing on behalf of the unofficial respondents submits that the pleadings are completed and the matter requires hearing.</p> <p>In view of the same, the Registry is directed to post this Writ Petition on 01.07.2024 under the caption 'for final hearing'.</p>	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<p data-bbox="527 285 1258 367">Registry is directed to print the name of Sri G.Aditya Goud (24511) in place of Sri B.Nalin Kumar.</p> <p data-bbox="1161 451 1258 514">_____ JSR,J pgp</p>	