

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.12534 of 2016

PROCEEDING SHEET

| SL. NO | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------------|-------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| | 25.02.2026 | <p><u>JAK, J</u></p> <p style="text-align: center;">This Writ Petition is filed with the following prayer:</p> <p style="text-align: center;">“...to issue a Writ of Certiorari or other appropriate order or direction in the nature of a Writ calling records in case No.F2/5414/2009 dated 30-01-2016 passed by the second respondent Joint Collector-I Ranga Reddy District arising out the proceedings No.L/3267/2007 dated 12-11-2007 passed by the 3rd respondent and quash the same as arbitrary discriminatory and violative of Articles 14 and 300A of the Constitution of India and contrary to the provisions of Andhra Pradesh (Telangana Area) Tenancy and Agricultural Lands Act, 1950 in the interest of justice...”</p> <p style="text-align: center;">During the course of submissions, learned counsel for respondent No. 7 invited the attention of this Court to Page No.10 of the counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent No.7. It is a document purportedly issued by the Office of the Municipal Corporation of Hyderabad. It is a certificate of death and apparently, it reflects the date of registration as 16.08.2004 and the date of death as 07.11.2004. It is highly improbable that registration can be carried out prior to the death of Mr. Rustum Ali Khan.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Be that as it may in the writ petition filed document at Page No.73 is the death certificate of Mr. Rustum Ali Khan (P12).</p> | Transferred to IO folder, before corrections, if any. |

| SL. NO | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE NOTE |
|--------|------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| | | <p>Having perused the death certificate which is purportedly placed on record before the Office of the Revenue Divisional Officer (RDO), on the basis of which RDO passed orders, a query to the learned counsel for petitioner was put, for which it is submitted that an error is apparent in the death certificate issued on 30.11.2004 (Page No.10 of the counter affidavit of respondent No.7) that the an error was committed by officials, while issuing the certificate a typographical error. That fresh certificate was sought from the concerned authorities, and that at Page No.73 is the proper certificate and it is a genuine one.</p> <p>Be that as it may, in light of the contentions raised by learned counsel for respondent No. 7, this Court deems it appropriate to request Mr. Midde Arun Kumar (Phone No.9505998999), learned Standing Counsel for the Greater Hyderabad Municipal Commissioner (GHMC), to receive instructions from the concerned authorities in respect of the death certificate at Page No.73, that whether the same is a genuine one or not. It is also requested to seek for the entries made in the Register of Births and Deaths.</p> <p>Learned Standing for GHMC shall get Photostat copies of death certificate and Register</p> | |

| SL. NO | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE NOTE |
|-------------------|-------------|--------------|------------------------|
| | | | |